OWNER'S HANDBOOK
Harrier 48
CODE
485C
(English Version)
FROM SERIAL NO: 485C001001 HANDBOOK: 485022(REV .0.)
ISSUE  02.02.05
Blade Brake Clutch - Autodrive

declare that the lawnmower:
Models: Harrier 48
Machine Type No. CODE 485C
Category: Auto-Drive  BBC
Type: Pedestrian Rotary
Engine manufacturer: Briggs & Stratton
Speed of rotation: 2800 rpm
Width of cutting device: 480mm
Speed of rotation of the cutting device: 2800 rpm
Complies with the provisions of Directive: 98/37/EC Essential Health & Safety Requirements Relating to the
Design & Construction of Machinery and Safety Components, as amended and the regulations transposed into
national law.
Also Directive 89/336/EEC  Electromagnetic Compatibility, as amended and the regulations transposed into
national law.
Also Directive 2000/14/EC Noise emission in the environment by equipment for use outdoors, and the regula-
tions transposed into national law procedure applied for the conformity assessment: ANNEX VI, procedure 1.
Notified Body: Sound Research Laboratories Ltd. Holbrook House, Little Waldingfield,
Sudbury, Suffolk, ENGLAND
Notified body identification No: 1088
Measured sound power level: 96 dB(A)
Guaranteed sound power level: 96 dB(A)
Standards Used: EN2921, EN836 and ENISO14982
Signed Date: 02.02.05
Declaration done and Technical Documentation kept at:
HAYTER LIMITED,
S.A. Maryniak Spellbrook, Bishop’s Stortford,
(Technical Director) Herts CM23 4BU ENGLAND
VIBRATION INFORMATION
The Lawnmower Vibration level at the operator contact position, measured in accordance with European
Standard EN836-Handlebars.  CODE 485C = 6 ms-2..
485022 (0)  3/2/05  2:50 pm  Page 1.30
NO. DESCRIPTION                          PART NO.  QTY ITEM NOTE
1 Mainframe - Casting 480010V 1
2 Plate - Location RH 480083V 1
3 Clamp - Boss Inner 480084W 2
4 Clamp - Boss Outer 480085W 2
5 Handwheel - Assy 480054 2
6 Spacer - BBC 485006 1
7 Throttle Control & OPC Cable 485026 1
8 Engine - B/S Quantum XTS 50 I/C 485112 1
9 Decal - Engine - 1
10 Knob - Handlebar 480088 2
11 Handlebar - Lower 480186W 2
12 Bolt - Handlebar 226024 2
13 Nut - Nylon Insert 09544 3
14 Washer - Plain 09472 1
15 Guide Rope 305093 1
16 Bush Lever 226034 3
17 Decal - Grass Blade 410064 1
18 Blade Stop Lever 319006W 1
19 Plastic Ferrule 305115 1
20 Handlebar 341029 1
21 Lever - Clutch 219090 1
22 Plastic Nut Cap M6 343025 2
23 Cable Guide 480123 1
24 Bracket - Cable Clutch 306108 1
25 Screw - Deltite Posi Pan 09600 2
26 Cable - Clutch 480094 1
27 Grassbag Assy 486021 1 incl. items 28, 36,104
28 Frame - Grassbag 486018W 1
29 Deflector - Rear 480140 1
30 Pin - Roll 03997 1
31 Spring - Deflector RH 480131 1
32 Rod - Deflector 480062 1
33 Screw - Hex. Hd. Taptite 09758 2
34 Bolt - Coach 09549 2
35 Knob - HOC 480134 1
36 Base/Fabric - Grassbag Assy 486019 1
37 Spring - Deflector LH 480130 1
38 Plate - Location LH 480082V 1
39 Plate - Handlebar Retainer 480055 2
40 Cover - APTO 480014 1
41 Bearing - APTO 480050 1